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INDIAN EMPLOYEES IN AMERICAN FIRMS

*268. SHRI K. C. PANDA :
SHRI CHANDRA-
MAULI JAGARLA-
MUDI :t
SHRI M. K. MOHTA:
SHRI SUNDAR
PATEL :

Will the Minister of EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the U. S. Embassy and its various agencies have terminated services of a large number of Indians employed by them in India;

(b) whether the Indian employees have formed a staff union and have represented to the American Embassy and to the Government of India agamst termination of their services ; and

(c) whether the Government of India have received any report in this regard from the American Embassy; and if so, the reaction of the Government of India thereto?

MANI

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
(SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH) :
(a) The number of Indian employees whose services have been terminated

between 1-1-1972 to 1-8-1972 1s given
below:—

U.S.LS. .

20
U.S.ALD. 186
American Peace Corps 36

(b) It is understood that the Indian employees already had, in the past, three Associations, representing the Department of State (i.e. the Embassy), U.S.IS. and USA.LD. respectively.
The American Embassy have been discussing the terms and technicalities of the retrenchment programme with the elected officers of the Employees’ Associations. Government of India have not received any rtepresentation from the Indian Employees’ Associations against their retrenchment.

+The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Chandramouli Jagarlamudi,

[11 AUG. 1972

to Questions 26

| . .
(c) Information in this regard was called for from the Embassy. The retrenchment in U.S.LS. is said to be due to the American Government’s decision to economize in all posts overseas, The reduction of staff in US.ALD. is a sequel to an understanding reached between the Governments of India and U. S. A. regarding curtailment of AID activities and projects in India. The staff requirements of the American Peace Corps are determined by that Agency from time to time depending on the size of the American Peace Corps programmes in India.

SHRI CHANDRAMOULI JAGAR-
LAMUDI : Sir, nearly 250 people have been retrenched by the U. S. Embassy ‘ in their various departments. Now, did the Government of USA give the reasons for such retrenchment ? Then, did these unemployed people make a representation to the Government of India and, if so, what does the Government propose to do as regards their employment ?

SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH:
Sir, the reply to these questions were contained in my reply to the question.
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SHRI B. K. KAUL : May I know whether it is a fact that in view of the day in and day out criticism of the U. S. A. Administration by some Members of the political parties in Parliament the U. S. Embassy has decided to abridge their various unitg working in India and as a result thereof the retrenchment has taken place and whether the Government has any proposal to meet this challenge ?

DR. Z. A. AHMAD : What is the challenge ?

[ RAJYA SABHA ]
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SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH:
I do not know what challenge the hon’ble Member is referring to. These employees were recruited by these various agencies under their own terms and conditions and regulations. The Government of India does not come into the picture at all.

SHRI B. K. KAUL : Is it not a challenge ?

SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH :
Challenge in what sense ? Sir, the foreign missions are free to recruit people in this country in any manner. The Government of India only come into the picture if there is any report of any contract not being fulfilled; otherwise the Government of India does not come into the picture, However, as 1 said earlier, the Finance Ministry is giving thought to this matter, whether they can evolve some ways and means to help these people,

SHRI B. K. KAUL : If there is vindictiveness, 1s it not a challenge for the Government to accept ?

MR. CHAIRMAN : Sit down. WNo other question now.

SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH :
May I just add one word to clarify the position? If there was vindictiveness at the back of it and the retrenched personnel had any grievances they should have come to us. But they did not.
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SHRI MAHAVIR TYAGI : Will the hon. Minister be pleased to inform the House as to which type of activities of the American Embassy the Government has been able to persuade them to curtail and what type of activities they have curtailed ?

SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH :
Sir, there are a number of projects which the U.S. AID and the U.S. Embassy are financing in this country. I have not got all the details here, but I understand that out of the 11 or 12 projects which they have in hand...

SHRI MAHAVIR TYAGI : What kind of activities has the Government persuaded the American Embassy to give up. The hon. Minister has said that they themselves want to give up certain activities. What are those activities?

MR. CHAIRMAN : I think the question is clear.
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SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH :
Sir, there are a number of projects which are being financed and run by the U.S.
AID. Now we have begun to feel that the time. ..

SHRI MAHAVIR TYAGTI : Are they industrial projects ?

SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH :
Yes, industrial projects. The Government of India feels that the time has now come when in pursuance of our policy of self-reliance and because we have gained a certain amount of experience and expertise in these things, we should take over the projects ourselves and ask the Americans to leave them.
I think under that decision five or six or seven projects have been asked to be stopped and they are to be taken over by India,
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TH BT AT Q1T g, RAHT I q 197
JAEATE |

SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH :
Sir, round about May 1972 there were 11 U. S. projects in the couniry with a total of 92 American field experts working in these projects. The projects were like Nuftritional Food Development Project which had a number of experts; all the details are not with me now. A critical review was carried out by this department in close consultation with the concerned Ministries, of the need for continuation of each of the projects and each of the exports by the strictest application of the criterion of essentiality, It was decided as a result of this review that only six projects with 26 American field experts need to be continued beyond the end of September 1972, ’ b
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(No reply)

MR. CHAIRMAN
ECONOMIC SANCTIONS AGAINST RHODESIA

#269, DR. Z. A. AHMAD : Will
the Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state :

(a) whether the Commonwealth Sanctions Committee consisting of London based diplomats of 31 Commonwealth countries had recently met in London to consider the measures taken to impose economic sanctions against Rhodesia;

(b) if so, what were the decisions taken at the meeting; and

(¢) what is the reaction of Government thereto ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AF-
FAIRS (SHRI SURENDRA PAL
SINGH) : (a) and (b) The Commonwealth Sanctions Committee met on June
19 and 29, 1972, to review developments following the publication of the Pearce Commission Report on Rhodesian Opinion, the effect of sanctions against Rhodesia hitherto, and to consider suggestions for rendering sanctions more effective. Diplomatic representatives in London of 28 Commonwealth States took part in the meeting. A copy of the Press Release issued by the Commonwealth Secretariat on the meeting which sets out the decisions reached is placed on the Table of the House.

(¢) The Government of India have consistently advocated the effective implementation of sanctions against Rhodesia. They endorse the recommendations in this regard of the Common

Next question.

wealth Sanctions Committee.

Marlborough House,
London SW1Y 5HX
Tel. No. 01-839 3411

72/40 29 June, 1972.
Press Release
COMMONWEALTH SANCTIONS COM-
MITTEE

The Commonwealth Sanctions Committee today completed its review of developments following publication of the report of the Pearce Commission on Rhodesian Opinion. It welcomed the British Government’s acceptance of the findings of the Pearce Commission and the decision to continue to maintain the sanctions policy.

The Committee considered that the findings of the Pearce Commission vindicated the need for upholding the principles laid down by successive meetings of Commonwealth Heads of Government regarding the settlement of the Rhodesian question; these include the principle that the basis of a settlement must be acceptable to the people of Rhodesia as a whole. In this regard they noted the opinion expressed by the British Foreign Secretary that in any future negotiations the initiative must come from the different races in Rhodesia acting in concert.

The Committee stressed the need for all member states of the UN and its specialised agencies to show greater determination and political will to support—by positive action—the implementation of the sanctions policy.

The Committee viewed with gravity the violation by some member states of the mandatory sanctions against Rhodesia agreed on by the Security Council. 1In reiterating its view that it was incumbent on member states to comply with the Security Council mandatory sanctions, the Committee discussed again the lifting by the United States of the ban on the import of Rhodesian chrome. While expressing appreciation of the support which the United States had hitherto given to the

